

No. 22-174

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR ROBERT P. ROESSER
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRUCE N. CAMERON
Counsel of Record
BLAINE L. HUTCHISON
RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.
JAMES C. DEVEREAUX
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
bnc@nrtw.org
Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. There is no contractual bargaining exception or coworker defense for discrimination	4
A. Standards that exclude religious employees violate Title VII even if they are otherwise neutral.....	4
1. Congress rejected uniform standards that discriminate against religion.....	5
2. Congress amended Title VII to require reli- gious accommodation and reject pre- amendment neutrality	9
3. <i>Hardison</i> defied Congress by rejecting ac- commodation and reinforcing pre-amend- ment neutrality	10
i. The majority wrongly claimed that neutral rules excuse the duty to ac- commodate	10
ii. The majority wrongly claimed that a collective bargaining agreement ex- cuses the duty to accommodate.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
iii. The majority wrongly claimed that accommodation is discrimination ..	19
B. Title VII has one exception for undue hardship on the employer’s business.....	20
1. Title VII requires accommodations that impose significant expense.....	21
i. <i>Hardison’s de minimis</i> standard contradicts Title VII.....	21
ii. <i>Hardison’s de minimis</i> standard eliminates the duty to accommodate.....	25
2. Title VII does not include a coworker or union discrimination defense	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11, 24
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	3, 14
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Gen. Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978).....	14, 15, 24
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	15, 23
<i>Burns v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 589 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1978).....	14, 15
<i>Cooper v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , 533 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1976).....	14, 15
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Draper v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	6, 11–13, 16, 22, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>EEOC. v. Univ. of Detroit</i> , 904 F.2d 331 (6th Cir. 1990).....	1
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	16
<i>IAM, Lodge 751 v. Boeing Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	23
<i>McDaniel v. Essex Int’l</i> , 571 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1978).....	14, 15
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	14
<i>Nottelson v. Smith Steel Workers DALU 19806</i> , 643 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1981).....	14, 15
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....	20, 21
<i>Riley v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 583 (M.D. Fla. 1971)	6–8
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	6
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19, 21, 22, 25
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1981).....	14, 15
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	2, 3, 10, 12–23, 25–27, 30
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	24
<i>Wondzell v. Alaska Wood Prods., Inc.</i> , 601 P.2d 584 (Alaska 1979).....	14, 15
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	23
<i>Yott v. N. Am. Rockwell Corp.</i> , 501 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1974).....	14

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. §§ 158(a), 159(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	2, 5, 23, 27–28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(c).....	13
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

Page(s)

REGULATIONS AND GUIDELINES

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, App. § 1630.15(d) (2016).....28

EEOC Religious Discrimination Guidelines (1966) ..6

EEOC Religious Discrimination Guidelines (1967) ..6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

118 Cong. Rec. 705 (1972).....9, 17

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Black’s Law Dictionary(4th ed. 1968).....24, 25

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....24

Blaine L. Hutchison & Bruce N. Cameron, *Janus’s Solution for Title VII Religious Objectors* (forthcoming 2023)) 14, 15

Bruce N. Cameron & Blaine L. Hutchison, *Thinking Slow About Abercrombie & Fitch: Straightening Out the Judicial Confusion in the Lower Courts*, 46 *Pepp. L. Rev.* 471 (2019)6, 11

Blaine L. Hutchison, *Revisiting Employment Division v. Smith*, 91 *U. Cin. L. Rev.* 396, 414–15, 418–19 (2022)5

Debbie N. Kaminer, *Religious Accommodation in the Workplace: Why Federal Courts Fail to Provide Meaningful Protection of Religious Employees*, 20 *Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.* 107 (2015)5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

Page(s)

Douglas Laycock, *Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause*, 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006) 17

Douglas Laycock, *Substantive Neutrality Revisited*, 110 W. Va. L. Rev. 51, 55 (2007) 4

Karen Engle, *The Persistence of Neutrality: The Failure of the Religious Accommodation Provision to Redeem Title VII*, 76 Tex. L. Rev. 317 (1997) ... 5

Michael W. McConnell, *Accommodation of Religion: An Update and a Response to the Critics*, 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 685 (1992)..... 22

Peter Zablotzky, *After the Fall: The Employer’s Duty to Accommodate Employee Religious Practices Under Title VII After Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook*, 50 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 513 (1989) 26

Random House Dictionary (1973)..... 24

Webster’s New American Dictionary (1965)..... 24

BRIEFS

Br. in Opp’n, *Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water*, 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021) (No. 19-1388) 22

Pet. Br., *Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison*, 432 U.S. 63 (1977) (No. 75-1126)..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Resp't Br., <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) (No. 75-1126).....	22
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) (No. 18-349).....	5, 21
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardi- son</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) (No. 75-1126)	22

OTHER MATERIALS

USPS, <i>515 Absence for Family Care or Illness of Em- ployee</i> , https://about.usps.com/manuals/elm/html /elmc5_005.htm	29
